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ORIOR Group in the first half of 2013: 
Sales growth, margin pressure, positive outlook 

 
 
− All ORIOR segments grow: net revenues up 3.1% to CHF 248.4 million  

− EBITDA margin dips to 9.3% due to high raw material prices 

− Pace of innovation accelerates 

− Positive outlook for second half with further revenue growth and slightly 
better margins 

 
 
Zurich, August 22, 2013 

 
ORIOR, the Swiss leader for fresh convenience food and premium meat products, 
increased its sales volumes in the first half of 2013, with revenues rising 3.1% to CHF 
248.4 million. EBITDA amounted to CHF 23.1 million, which corresponds to an 
EBITDA margin of 9.3%, compared to 10.5% in the first half of 2012. Profit for the 
period amounted to CHF 11.2 million (1H 2012: CHF 12.6 million). The decline in net 
profit is attributable to higher raw material prices that could not be immediately 
passed through to customers. Cost management efforts could not offset the impact 
of more expensive raw materials. However, ORIOR Group's margins have been back 
at their usual levels since June 2013. Together with the top-line growth and the 
various new product launches, the outlook for the second half of the year is positive.  
 

All three ORIOR segments – the Refinement segment with its competence centres Rapelli, 

Spiess and Möfag; the Convenience segment with Fredag, Pastinella and Le Patron; and the 

Corporate, Export and Logistics segment – reported higher revenues in the first half of 2013, 

and thus contributed to the Group’s overall growth. ORIOR’s overall sales volumes rose, 

driven by its good market position, the adjustments to prices made in May/June 2013 and 

the success of the latest product launches. Productivity has also improved thanks to 

investments made in the previous year and to various optimisation and training programs. 

 

The Refinement segment increased its revenues from CHF 148.3 million to CHF 150.1 

million. Growth was driven by Möfag and Rapelli. Spiess fell short of expectations but the 

outlook for the second half of the year is positive. The EBITDA margin, which had risen to 

9.5% in the prior-year period, receded to 7.5% as a result of high meat prices, particularly for 

pork. 

 

Sales in the Convenience segment rose from CHF 91.2 million to CHF 94.3 million in the 

first six months of the year. The corresponding growth rate of 3.4% was better than the 

market growth rate. This segment’s growth was driven by its vegetarian specialities, the 

extension of its ultra-fresh product line and its food service offering for restaurant/catering 

customers. Despite an increase in raw material prices, the EBITDA margin was held at 

14.7%. 

 

The Corporate, Export and Logistics segment reported revenues of CHF 17.2 million for the 

period under review, up from CHF 16.3 million in the first half of the previous year. Exports 

of Bündnerfleisch remained stable, while vegetarian products exported to foreign markets 

showed another significant increase.  
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Investments made in innovation and brands 

The pace of new product launches picked up throughout the Group during the first half of 

2013. ORIOR unveiled a world's first that took nearly three years to develop: the very first 

fresh pasta containing neither gluten nor lactose. This new line of products will start 

appearing on retail shelves in the fall of 2013. ORIOR is thus establishing itself in another 

attractive niche with an innovative product line. Further highlights are “Eat Meat Chips” – a 

dried meat snack high in protein and low in fat – and the new seasonal specialities and 

ready-to-eat cold dishes that have been added to the ultra-fresh product line.  

 

Besides innovation, ORIOR invested in its brands during the period under review. The 

“Albert Spiess of Switzerland” brand, under which ORIOR sells Bündnerfleisch across 

Europe, will soon be used in the Swiss market, too. New packaging for “Albert Spiess of 

Switzerland” was created to highlight the tradition, authenticity and quality of these 

Bündner specialities. Nature Gourmet, ORIOR’s successful brand for vegetarian specialities, 

has also been adorned with a new logo and a new packaging design since the summer of 

2013. A new advertising campaign was launched in April 2013 to further strengthen the 

profile and appeal of the Ticinella brand. It features print ads and television commercials 

filmed in authentic locations that capture the typical Ticino spirit.  

 

Outlook 

ORIOR Group expects revenues to trend higher in the second half of 2013. Margins should 

show a slight improvement. Various value-enhancing initiatives will enter a crucial phase in 

the autumn: at Le Patron, the “Move 100” project for optimising internal processes will be 

completed; the renovation of Rapelli's order picking facility will be in full swing; and various 

SAP systems will be rolled out. ORIOR Group is thus creating conditions that will ensure its 

healthy profitability in the medium to long term. 

 
Contact 

ORIOR AG 

Milena Mathiuet, Investor Relations 

Telephone +41 44 308 65 13 / E-Mail: investors@orior.ch 

 

The half-year report for 2013 can be downloaded from:  

http://investor.orior.ch/Finanzberichte 

 

Conference call on the half-year report  
Today - Thursday, 22 August 2013 - at 10:00 a.m. (CEST), Remo Hansen (CEO) and Hélène 

Weber-Dubi (CFO) will hold a conference call to discuss the results for the first half of 2013. 

You are invited to participate by dialling in as follows:  

 

Telephone: +41 58 262 07 11 / Pin Code: 756358 

We kindly request that you dial the conference number 5 to 10 minutes before the 

presentation begins and give your name and company affiliation. 

Between 3.00 and 4.00 p.m. (CEST) Management is pleased to answer all your 

questions in English. If you would like to talk to the CEO or CFO please call:  

+41 44 308 65 00.  

 

The presentation on the full-year results, as discussed in today’s conference call, can be 

downloaded from: http://investor.orior.ch/Praesentationen 

An audio recording of the conference call will be available for a 48-hour period following the 

conference call: http://investor.orior.ch/Praesentationen 
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Financial calendar 

25 February 2014: Publication of 2013 annual results / Publication of 2013 annual report 

25 March 2014: Annual General Meeting of ORIOR AG 

21 August 2014: Publication of half-year results 2014 / Publication of half-year report 2014 

 

Key figures for ORIOR Group – First Half of 2013 
 

in TCHF H1 2013 ∆ in % H1 2012
Restated**

    

Revenues 248 423 + 3.1 % 240 887
      

EBITDA 23 071 − 8.8 % 25 294
as a % of revenues 9.3 %   10.5 %
      

EBIT 15 294 − 12.5 % 17 475
as a % of revenues 6.2%   7.3 %
      

Profit for the period 11 180 − 11.3 % 12 611
as a % of revenues 4.5 %   5.2 %
      

Net debt 92 047  99 037
Net debt / EBITDA ratio 1.85x   1.88x
      

Operating cash flow 12 156  9 145
  

Shareholders’ equity 191 603  177 328
Equity ratio 48.1 %   43.6 %
      

Earnings per share* CHF  1.89   CHF  2.13
      

Avg. number of staff 1 271   1 277
 
*   Profit for the period / weighted Ø number of outstanding shares 

**  The application of IAS 19 Revised led to the restatement of the prior-year figures.  

 See Note 1, page 8, of the half-year report for 2013 

 

ORIOR – Excellence in Food 

ORIOR, a Swiss food group with a long tradition, specialises in fresh convenience food and 

fine meats. With its innovative products and its brands Rapelli, Ticinella, Spiess, 

Fürstenländer, Le Patron, Pastinella, Fredag and Nature Gourmet, it occupies leading 

positions in fast-growing niches in the Swiss retail and food service markets, as well as in 

selected sales channels in neighbouring countries. In fiscal 2012 ORIOR Group achieved 

revenues of CHF 501.5 million and employed a workforce of 1,273. ORIOR is listed on the 

SIX Swiss Exchange (ORON, ISIN CH011 1677 362). Further information is available at 

www.orior.ch. 

 

Forward-looking statement 

Information in this release may involve guidance, expectations, beliefs, plans, intentions or 

strategies regarding the future. These forward-looking statements involve risks and 

uncertainties. All forward-looking statements included in this release are based on 

information available to ORIOR AG as of the date of this release, and we assume no duty to 

update any such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this release 

are not guarantees of future performance and actual results could differ materially from our 

current expectations. Numerous factors could cause or contribute to such differences. 

Factors that could affect the Company's forward-looking statements include, among other 

things: national and global GDP trends; changes in regulation relevant to the food business; 

intense competition in the markets in which the Company operates; integration of acquired 

companies; changes in the Company's ability to attract and retain qualified internal and 

external personnel or clients; the potential impact of disruptions related to IT; any adverse 

developments in existing commercial relationships, disputes or legal and tax proceedings. 


